Form PTO-1595

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

1000-7260CON

COMMISSIONER FOR PATENTS P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450 SIR: PLEASE RECORD THE ATTACHED ORIGINAL DOCUMENT(S) OR COPY(IES) To the conveying party(IES) 1. NAME OF CONVEYING PARTY(IES) 2. NAME(6)	S) AND ADDRESS(ES) OF RECEIVING PARTY(IES)
PLEASE RECORD THE ATTACHED ORIGINAL DOCUMENT(S) OR COPY(IES) 1	S) AND ADDRESS(ES) OF RECEIVING PARTY(IES)
	S) AND ADDRESS(ES) OF RECEIVING PARTY(IES)
I. NAME OF CONVEYING PARTY(IES) 2. NAME(6)	mbH
"	mbH
Wolfram-Heinrich Hofschulte IMS Gear G Michael Wöhrle Heinrich-He	ntz, Strasse 16 onaueschingen
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? No Additio	onal name(s) of receiving party(ics) attached? No
3. NATURE OF CONVEYANCE X Assignment Execution Dates: October 14, 2003 Security Agreement October 14, 2003 Merger October 14, 2003 Change of Name October 14, 2003 Other	
4. APPLICATION NUMBER(S) OR PATENT NUMBER(S)	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:	
	nt No(s):
C. Issue Batch No.: D. Issue	Date:
Additional numbers attached? No.	
Patrick J. O'Shea O'Shea, Getz, & Kosakowski, P.C. 1500 Main Street, Suite 912 Springfield, MA 01115 (13) 72, 7100 Each of the Depth of	TUMBER OF APPLICATIONS ENTS INVOLVED: 1 EE DUE: \$40.00 ional fee(s) are due, the Commissioner is hereby authorized to posit Order Account noted in item 8. ACCOUNT NUMBER: 50-3381
9. STATEMENT AND SIGNATURE To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	
Patrick J. O'Shea Signature	/2/11/2006 Date

CERTIFICATE OF TRANSMISSION

I hereby certify that this paper (along with any paper referred to as being attached or enclosed) is being transmitted via facsimile to the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Alexandria, VA, 22313-1450 at facsimile number (571) 273-0140 on the date below.

PATENT

700301235

REEL: 018622 FRAME: 0354

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

1

Docket No: 7260

Know all men by these presents that:

WHEREAS WE,

Wolfram-Heinrich Hofschulte

Finkenweg 18 D-79848 Bonndorf

Germany

Frank Probst

Niedereschacher Strasse 5 D-78052 Obereschach

Germany

Michael Wöhrle Erlewinstrasse 6

D-78078 Niedereschach

Germany

Fred Krimmel Rosenstrasse 7

D-72474 Winterlingen

Germany

have made an invention for

LONGITUDINAL SEAT ADJUSTMENT DEVICE, ESPECIALLY IN A MOTOR VEHICLE

the specification of which was filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 5, 2003 as Serial No. 10/471,226 and which claims priority to International Application No. PCT/EP02/02396 filed March 5, 2002 and German Patent Application No. 101 10 245.3 filed March 5, 2001;

WHEREAS, IMS Gear GmbH, a corporation existing under the laws of Germany and having a place of business at Heinrich-Hertz Strasse 16, D-78166 Donaueschingen, Germany, for the benefit of itself, its successors and assigns, all inclusively hereinafter referred to as the Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention, the said application, all inventions disclosed in said application and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of all other countries which may be granted for the said invention or inventions, or any of them;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration provided by said Assignee, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby sell, assign and transfer to the said Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention, inventions and application, including all priority rights arising therefrom, all inventions disclosed in said application, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States, and of all other countries, together with the right to apply for such Letters Patent, which may be granted for the said invention, inventions or any of them,

TO HAVE, HOLD AND ENJOY the said invention, the said application, and the said Letters Patent, to said

IMS GEAR GmbH

its successors and assigns, to its and their own use and behoof to the full end of the term or terms for which the said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment and sale not been made.

AND we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States and the appropriate officers of all foreign patent offices to issue any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on the said application or applications above referred to, or for the said invention, or any of them, to the said Assignee in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND we hereby agree to execute and sign without further consideration any other legal document and any other assignments and any divisional, continuing, renewal, reissue or other application in and for all patents that may be appropriate and may be deemed necessary by the Assignee fully to secure to said Assignee its interests as aforesaid in and to the said invention or any part thereof and in and to the said patents or any of them.

AND we further covenant and agree that we will at any time upon request communicate to the said Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, any facts known to us relating to the said invention and any patent that may be granted thereon, and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation when requested to do so.

AND we hereby covenant for ourselves and our legal representatives that we have not hitherto assigned or granted any license to make, use or sell said invention, and that we will not henceforth purport to assign, license or execute any instrument to that effect in conflict with this assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, We have hereunto set our hands on the date below.

1411a 03

Wolfram-Heinrich Hofschulte

Date

Michael Wöhrle

<u>_14110</u>

Eronic Orober

Fred Krimmal

Doto

O'SHEA, GETZ & KOSAKOWSKI, P.C.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
PATENTS TRADEMARKS AND COPYRIGHTS

1500 MAIN STREET, SUITE 912 SPRINGFIELD, MASSACHUSET IS 01115

TELEPHONE (413) 73 L3100 WRITER'S EXT;: 102

FAX (413) 731-3101 E-Mail POSHEA@OGKLAW.COM

FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION

TO:

Commissioner for Patents

FAX NO:

1-571-273-0140

DATE:

December 11, 2006

FROM:

Patrick J. O'Shea

RE:

U.S. Patent Appln. No. 11/608,365

Our File: 1000-7260CON

NO. OF PAGES TO FOLLOW:

RECORDED: 12/11/2006

3

REMARKS:

The documents transmitted by this facsimile are intended for the use of the individual or the entity to which it is addressed and may contain information that is privileged, confidential, and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If the reader of the message is not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this document to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately by telephone and return the original facsimile to us at the above address via the Postal Service. Thank you.

PATENT REEL: 018622 FRAME: 0357